The financial information presented below provides information about the Group’s capitalisation and net financial
indebtedness on the basis of the balance sheet as of 31 December 2020 in the Carve-out Combined Financial Statements,
in the “As adjusted” column, the Group’s unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness as of 31 December 2020,
on an adjusted basis to give effect of the following transactions on the Group’s capitalisation and net financial indebtedness
that occurred in the period between 31 December 2020 and up to the date of this Prospectus.

The “As adjusted” column reflects the Group’s capitalization and net financial indebtedness as of 31 December 2020
adjusted for the effects of the Mainstream Transaction, the Rainpower Transaction, the Shareholder Loan and the ACH
Transaction (together the “Transactions”), as described in Section 5 “Business Overview”.

Other than as described above, there have been no material changes to the Group’s capitalization and net financial
indebtedness since 31 December 2020.

7.1 Capitalisation

Capitalisation  As of 31 December 2020

Amounts in NOK thousand
Actual (i) Adjustment (ii) As adjusted

Guaranteed

-

Secured (1)

12,064   33,154  45,218

Unguaranteed/Unsecured [2]

285,022 1,536,300 1,821,323

Total current liabilities

297,086 1,569,455 1,866,541

Guaranteed

- - -

Secured (3)

28,451 7,839,104 7,867,555

Unguaranteed/Unsecured (4)

1,005,430 5,659,935 6,665,365

Total non-current liabilities

1,033,882 13,499,039 14,532,921

Total liabilities (A)

1,330,968 15,068,494 16,399,462

Equity

Share capital

- - -

Legal reserves

- - -

Other reserves (5)

319,360 8,603,775 8,923,135

Total Equity (B)

319,360 8,603,775 8,923,135

Total Capitalization (A)+(B)

1,650,328 23,672,269 25,322,597

(i) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Company’s Carve-out Combined Financial Statements as of 31
December 2020.

(1) Current secured liabilities of NOK 12,064 thousand consists wholly of the Carve-out Combined Financial Statement line
item current lease liabilities and consists of the current portion of the leasing liability which is secured in the underlying
leased asset.

(2) Current unguaranteed and unsecured debt of NOK 285,022 thousand consists of the Carve-out Combined Financial
Statement line items current operating liabilities of NOK 101,372 thousand and current borrowings, related party of NOK

[…]

assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420 “Assurance Engagement to Report Compilation of Pro Forma Financial
Information Included in a Prospectus” in order to express an opinion as to whether the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the accounting
policies of the Combined Group. KPMG has issued an independent assurance report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Financial Information included in Appendix D to this Prospectus. KPMG’s procedures on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information have not been carried out in accordance with attestation standards and practices generally accepted in the
United States of America, and accordingly, should not be relied on as if they had been carried out in accordance with those
standards.

10.10 Unaudited pro forma condensed income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020

The table below sets out the Unaudited pro forma condensed income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020, as
if the Transactions had occurred 1 January 2020.

(NOK thousands) Basis for pro forma Pro forma adjustments Pro forma for

the Combined

Group Combined Group Mainstream Rainpower A B C

Revenues 26,592 60,632 537,852   625,077

Depreciation and amortisation (5,407) (16,905) (25,815)   (48,128)

Other operating expenses – in total (216,143) (420,567) (563,005) (274,432) (9,000)  (1,483,147)

Operating profit / (loss) (194,957) (376,840) (50,968) (274,432) (9,000)  (906,197)

Net financial items (6,694) (219,213) (23,320) (190,511) 3,467 (119,285) 555,557)

Share of profit / (loss) equity-accounted

investees

(124,789) (110,373)  (7,119)   (242,281)

Tax benefit / (expense) (4) (3,345) (7,865)  8,245  (2,969)

Profit / (loss) for the period (326,445) (709,771) (82,153) (472,062) 2,712 (119,285) (1,707,004)

83

Pro forma adjustments for the purpose of the Pro forma condensed income statement for
the year ended 31 December 2020

Pro Forma adjustment A - Mainstream Transaction

This adjustment is comprised of the following items, as explained, illustrated and summarized in the table below.

(NOK thousands) Pro forma adjustments A Total Pro forma

adjustment A

 (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

Other operating expenses – in total   (274,432) (274,432)

Net financial items (247,595) 57,084   (190,511)

Share of profit / (loss) equity-accounted investees   (7,119)  (7,119)

(i) To reflect estimated interest expenses totaling NOK 247.6 million, whereas NOK 81.6 million are related to the

Convertible Bond Issue, NOK 88.5 million are related to the Green Bond Issue and NOK 77.5 million are related to
the Amended RCF. The estimated interest expenses on the Convertible Bond Issue have been calculated based on
an interest rate of approximately 7% on the fair value of the liability component (NOK 1,147.3 million) in addition
to amortisation of issuance costs of NOK 1.3 million (related to the share of its issuance costs). The estimated

[…]

Rainpower during the year ended 31 December 2020, following the preliminary PPA (in which no deferred tax assets has
been recognized, and thus leading to a reversal of the previously expensed deferred tax assets in profit and loss).

Pro Forma adjustment C - Shareholder Loan

This adjustment on Net financial items of NOK 119.3 million reflects (i) the elimination of historical interest expenses of
NOK 2.7 million related to the existing loan with Aker Capital being replaced with the Shareholder Loan; and (ii) the addition

84

of estimated interest expenses of NOK 122 million related to the Shareholder Loan (calculated based on an interest rate of
6%, and includes amortisation of issuance costs of NOK 2 million). For further details on the Shareholder Loan, see Section
10.5 “The Shareholder Loan” and Section 10.8 “Basis of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial
Information”.

10.11 Unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of 31 December 2020

The table below sets out the Unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of 31 December 2020, as if the Transactions
had occurred 31 December 2020.

(NOK thousands) Basis for pro forma Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

for the

Combined

Group

Combined

Group

Mainstream Rainpower A B C D

Goodwill   209,737 5,003,218 (7,003)   5,205,953

Intangible assets 3,801  28,577   32,378

Deferred tax assets  314   314

Property, plant and equipment 40,711 522,882 79,642 7,354,523   7,997,758

Equity accounted investees 620,254 547,529  187,581   1,355,363

Inventories  6,258,411 2,224 (5,845,900)   414,735

Other operating assets 42,451 800,505 172,653   1,015,609

Cash and cash equivalents 943,112 1,535,802 14,015 1,220,932 (17,500) 16,350 2,433,500 6,146,211

Restricted cash  3,154,276   3,154,276

Total assets 1,650,328 12,819,719 506,849 7,920,353 (24,503) 16,350 2,433,500 25,322,596

Equity 319,360 3,188,230 15,503 3,686,868 79,674 (800,000) 2,433,500 8,923,135

Deferred tax   407,328   407,328

Other non-current liabilities 5,430 4,115  125,640   135,185

Non-current borrowings 1,000,000 7,250,590 50,000 4,109,852 (37,000) 1,000,000  13,373,442

Non-current lease liabilities 28,451 523,835 64,679   616,965

Current borrowings 183,650 526,746 73,077 (409,335) (67,177) (183,650)  123,311

Current lease liabilities 12,064 20,605 12,549   45,218

Current operating liabilities 101,372 1,305,599 291,041   1,698,102

Total liabilities 1,330,968 9,631,489 491,346 4,233,485 (104,177

)

816,350  16,399,462

Total equity and liabilities 1,650,328 12,819,719 506,849 7,920,353 (24,503) 16,350 2,433,500 25,322,597

Pro forma adjustments for the purpose of the Pro forma condensed balance sheet as of 31 December 2020

85

Pro Forma adjustment A - Mainstream Transaction

This adjustment is comprised of the following items, as explained, illustrated and summarized in the table below.

(NOK thousands) Pro forma adjustments A Total Pro forma

adjustment A

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

Goodwill   5,003,218  5,003,218

Property, plant and equipment   7,354,523  7,354,523

Equity accounted investees   187,581  187,581

Inventories   (5,845,900)  (5,845,900)

Cash and cash equivalents 8,882,836 (409,335) (6,984,537) (268,032) 1,220,932

Equity 4,772,984  (818,084) (268,032)  3,686,868

Deferred tax   407,328  407,328

Other non-current liabilities   125,640  125,640

Non-current borrowings 4,109,852   4,109,852

Current borrowings  (409,335)   (409,335)

(i) To reflect the effects of the Private placement and Greenshoe, the Convertible Bond Issue, the Green Bond Issue
and the Amended RCF, increasing Cash and cash equivalents with NOK 8,882.8 million, Equity with NOK 4,773
million and Non-current borrowings with NOK 4,109.5 million. The net proceeds of the Private Placement and
Greenshoe increased Cash and cash equivalents with NOK 4,427 million with a corresponding increase in Equity.